

No. 02-403

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, PETITIONER

*v.*

CHRISTINE BEAUMONT, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.

*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. GARRE

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

EDWARD HIMMELFARB

JONATHAN H. LEVY

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
Section 441b’s longstanding prohibition on direct campaign contributions by corporations is con- stitutional as applied to respondent NCRL .....	11
A. The constitutional validity of Congress’s prohi- bition on direct contributions by corporations is well-established .....	11
B. The Court has repeatedly recognized that the prohibition on direct corporate contributions is valid as applied to nonprofit advocacy corp- orations .....	18
C. The court of appeals erred in concluding that Section 441b’s prohibition on direct corporate contributions is unconstitutional as applied to NCRL .....	24
Conclusion .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</i> , 718 F.2d 363 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1092 (1984) .....	27
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9, 13, 15, 16, 17, 29
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	13, 16, 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	29
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2351 (2001) .....	9, 11, 16, 29
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass'n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	13, 16, 19, 20
<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 860 (1997) .....	26
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1010 (2000) .....	27
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	13, 16, 29
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1153 (2000) .....	6
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948) .....	12
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Jan. 26, 1907 (Tillman Act), ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 ...	12
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	13

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925, ch. 368, 43 Stat. 1070:	
§ 301, 43 Stat. 1071 .....	12
§ 313, 43 Stat. 1074 .....	12
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431 <i>et seq.</i> :	
2 U.S.C. 441b .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 441b(a) .....	2, 9, 13, 18, 24, 30
2 U.S.C. 441b(b) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	3, 17
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4) .....	5
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C. 9001 .....	20
Taft-Hartley Act, ch. 120, § 304, 61 Stat. 159 (18 U.S.C. 610) .....	12
Tillman Act, ch. 8, 34 Stat. 864-865 .....	12
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 114.2(b) .....	6
Section 114.10 .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>FEC Disclosure Report for North Carolina Right     to Life Inc. Political Action Committee</i> .....	6
